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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Long-term Financial Plan (LTFP) is an important component of the Council’s financial management 
framework that ensures Council can deliver on the strategies detailed in the Kingborough Strategic Plan. 
The Strategic Plan provides the necessary direction for the future delivery of services by the Council. 

The key priority areas detailed in the Strategic Plan are; 

• Encourage and support a safe, healthy and connected community. 

• Deliver quality infrastructure and services. 

• Sustaining the natural environment whilst facilitating development for our future. 

 

The LTFP is a guiding document to consider when developing Council’s annual plan and budget. The LTFP 
forecasts Council’s financial position in future years, based on assumptions outlined in this document. 

The LTFP provides transparency and accountability of Council’s financial planning to the community.  

Financial sustainability is a key challenge facing local government due to several contributing factors 
including increased demand for services, aging infrastructure, constraints on revenue growth, continuing 
population growth, and cost increases in excess of the Consumer Price Index (CPI). 

The financial impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic have been significant for Council. The forecast of a full 
dividend from Taswater in 2022/23 should allow Council to move to an underlying surplus for the year. 

Movements in the underlying assumptions to the LTFP can have a significant effect on the financial results 
of the Council. Budget risks and sensitivities (page 22-24) outline the impact of changes to assumptions in 
key areas such as general rates and expenditure levels. 

The LTFP covers the 10-year planning horizon from 2021/22 to 2031/32. The Plan is predicated on 
continuing with the current services that are provided by Council or that any new service is covered by 
charges to users. 

The planning assumptions used in the development of the LTFP are explained on page 10. 
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Financial Strategy 

It is important to balance rate revenue as a funding source with community sensitivity to rate increases, 

including rates affordability within the general community, the level of service required by the 

community and Council’s financial sustainability. 

Kingborough Council strives to run an efficient Council, delivering the services and infrastructure its 

residents and ratepayers need while maintaining a low rating structure relative to other Greater Hobart 

Councils. 

Financial Principles 

The following fiscal principles underpin Council’s Long-term Financial Plan: 

1. Council’s finances are managed responsibly on behalf of the residents and ratepayers of Kingborough.  
2. Resources are allocated to activities and services which generate maximum community benefit. 
3. Future population growth is supported by an infrastructure renewal program and development of 

new infrastructure. 
4. A strong municipal economy supports business activity and facilitates higher commercial rate 

revenue. 
5. Unexpected events are mitigated by risk management practices and by maintaining a robust financial 

position. 
6. Accountability, transparency and good governance underpin the development, implementation and 

reporting on fiscal objectives.  

Strategic Actions 

Kingborough Council’s Long-Term Financial Plan includes strategic actions aimed at achieving the long-

term fiscal principles: 

Strategic Action Progress 

1. Deliver an underlying surplus which is 
incrementally increasing to 2% of revenue 
over the course of the plan. 

The Long-Term Financial Plan forecasts underlying 
surpluses from 2022/23 and in 2028/29 an 
underlying surplus of 2.0% of revenue is forecast. 

2. Annual growth in operating expenses is 
lower than the long-term average growth 
in revenue over the period of the LTFP. 

Over the ten-year life of the LTFP, revenue is 
predicted to increase by 4.3% while expenses 
increase by 3.8% on average, per annum. 

3. Asset renewal is funded at a level that is 
greater than the average asset 
replacement cost over the next ten years. 

From 2023/24 onward, the LTFP enables Council to 
invest the required $6.1 million per annum in asset 
renewal to cover asset replacements costs over 
the next ten years. 

4. Rate rises are limited such that 
Kingborough remains a low rating Council 
among Greater Hobart Councils. 

The Local Government Division’s CDC data 

showed Kingborough had the lowest average rate 
of all rateable properties among Hobart Councils. 

5. Debt is only used to support strategic 
investment in new infrastructure. 

By 2024, debt will be limited to the Kingston Park 
project and the street light upgrade. 

6. Council will communicate and consult on 
its budget and financial plans in the most 
open, accessible and transparent way 
possible. 

Council conducted its first formal public budget 
feedback process as part of its 2019 Budget.  It 
continues to communicate its key budget 
initiatives directly to ratepayers and through local 
and state-wide media channels.  
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Budget Risks and Sensitivities 

Achieving a sustainable underlying surplus by 2022/23 will put Council in the position to provide sufficient 

capital to invest in the renewal and upgrade of infrastructure assets. However, there are a number of 

budget risks and sensitivities over the period of the LTFP that could have an impact on financial outcomes. 

Below are details of the budget risks and sensitivities. The financial impacts are detailed on pages 24 to 25. 

Inflation Adjusted Expenditure 

The assumptions detailed on page 8 relate to the revenue streams and expenditure line items that may 

have a significant impact on the long-term forecast result of Council. The level of inflation adjusted 

expenditure is likely to be the most subjective assumption and has the greatest potential to significantly 

impact the LTFP. The LTFP assumes that certain expenditure is in line with the expected average inflation 

rate of 2.5%. A significant deviation from this rate will have an impact on financial results. 

General Rates 

The LTFP assumes increases in general rates over the period of the plan. As rate revenue represents almost 

70% of total income, any deviation from the assumptions will have a significant impact on financial 

outcomes. 

Asset Revaluation 

Every year, Council’s infrastructure assets are subject to either a revaluation or an escalation based on 

movements in the market over the past twelve months. Given the significant capital investment in 

infrastructure, any deviation from the LTFP assumption of 3% will have an impact on Council’s financial 

performance. 

Financial Assistance Grants 

Financial Assistance Grants (FAGS) are distributed by the State Grants Commission annually. Council’s FAG 

makes up around 10% of Council’s income. In the period between 2014 and 2017 the Australian 

Government froze the total funding pool by not allowing for any indexation of the grants. Any future 

freezing of the FAGS will have an impact on Council’s total operating revenue. 

Dividends 

Council has a significant investment in Taswater, on which it receives an annual dividend.  In 2021 Taswater 

were only able to pay a 50% dividend to Council due to the need to freeze water rates in response to the 

COVID-19 pandemic. This resulted in a loss of dividend income of $0.61m for the year. While Taswater have 

indicated that they will be paying the full dividend, future payment of dividends is subject to financial 

performance. 

Council has an investment in waste management through Kingborough Waste Solutions.  Southern Waste 

Solutions and its C Cell operation at Copping.  The financial performance of those business will impact 

Council’s underlying results. 
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Opportunities 

Developer Contributions 

Council believes developers should be contributing more to public infrastructure in Tasmania, as they do 

in other states.  ‘Value capture’ as it is often referred to, sees developers of large subdivisions providing 

cash contributions public infrastructure requirements which stem from their project. 

Waste Management 

Kingborough Council has steadily enhanced its investments in and expertise around waste management 

since the decommissioning of the Baretta tip.  Changing public expectations about waste management 

are driving moves to more environmentally sustainable waste management practices and Council 

continues to look to investment in this area. The new Government Waste Levy will present an 

opportunity to drive change in the amount of waste ending up in landfill. 

Shared Services 

Council will continue to look to partner with other Councils and the state government to reduce costs and 

increase revenue through shared services.  Arrangements are already in place with Huon Valley Council and 

the Department of State Growth which provide revenue back to Kingborough Council. 
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Strategic Planning Framework 

The LTFP is an important part of Council’s overall strategic framework. The following table demonstrates 

the context of how the LTFP fits into Council’s overall financial management framework. 

Long-term Planning 
(10 years +) 

Our Vision 
 

Core Values 
Long-term Financial Plan 
Long-term Asset Management Plan 

 

 

  

Medium Term Planning 
(3-5 years) 

Strategic Plan 
 

Goals and Key Objectives 
Strategic Plan 2010 – 2020 
Strategic Delivery Plan 2010 – 2015 

 

 

  

Short Term Planning  
(12 months) 

Annual Plan and Budget 
 

Financial Statements  
Activities and Initiatives 
Key Strategic Activities 
Other Information 

 

 

  

Accountability 
(yearend) 

Audited Statements / 
Annual Report  

Financial Statements 
Performance Statement  

 

Current financial performance and position 

An analysis of Council’s underlying financial performance during the period from 2009/10 showed an 

unsustainable gap between operating expenditure and revenue. The transfer of water and sewerage 

functions and activities to the newly formed Southern Water Corporation (now TasWater) had a significant 

impact on Council’s financial outlook. Allowing an operational deficit to continue into the long-term would 

ultimately jeopardise the adequate funding of capital expenditure and Council’s capacity to maintain and 

replace existing community assets. 

Based on maintaining current service levels and the assumptions detailed on page 8, Council was intending 

to close the gap between projected expenditures and projected income to deliver an underlying surplus in 

2021. However, the impacts of COVID-19, particularly the forecast loss of Taswater dividends has delayed 

the achievement of an underlying surplus until the year 2022/23. 

Council aims to maintain its infrastructure and assets at an acceptable standard. This involves developing 

and integrating long-term infrastructure and asset management plans with the LTFP to provide for the 

continued investment in maintenance, renewal and replacement of asset stock.    
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A key project for Council over the life of this LTFP is the development of Kingston Park and the 

transformation of the Kingston CDB. The Kingston Park project will have an impact on the financial 

performance over the next few years due to the need to repay debt used to fund the capital expenditure. 

At different stages through the project, land will be released for sale to allow for a reduction in borrowings 

to minimise the cost impact. Despite the receipt of grant funds, it is likely that the project will leave Council 

with some borrowings that will need to be repaid over future years. 

Long-Term Asset Management Plan 

Infrastructure and Asset Management plans have been developed to ensure Council continues to provide 
effective and comprehensive management of its infrastructure asset portfolios. The Asset Management 
Plans are separate documents to the LTFP, however high-level details are provided in this report as the 
funding for the capital works program is generated through an effective LTFP.     
 

Council should strive toward ensuring asset renewal and replacement expenditure that on average matches 
depreciation for long-term financial sustainability. Council has been funding asset renewal at a rate of 70% 
to 80% of depreciation over the past few years. The graph below indicates that for the next forty years, 
that level of asset renewal funding is appropriate. Council will however need to increase funding to 120% 
of depreciation for the period from 40 years to 60 years. This will require an additional $45 million in 
funding during the 20-year period. Council will review key asset to be replaced during this period to 
determine a strategy to cover their renewal. 

 

The asset management plans indicate that over the next 10 years Council should be spending a minimum 
of $6.1m (unadjusted for inflation) per annum on infrastructure asset renewal. An annual capital works 
renewal program of $6.1m would maintain Council’s current infrastructure at a reasonable standard in the 
short term. From 2022 onwards, this LTFP enables Council to fund 105% of depreciation on capital 
expenditure projects, which amounts to $12.0m. Tis means that $5.9m in available to fund new or upgraded 
infrastructure to meet the increasing expectations of the community. 

Further details on annual capital spend and funding is located on page 18 – ‘Cash Flows from Investing 
Activities’.  
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LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN OVERVIEW   

Underlying Result 

When evaluating an entity’s financial performance, it is important to distinguish between operating and 

capital items, as well as non-recurring one-off items.  

The table below breaks down Council’s overall result to assist in assessing Council’s underlying financial 

performance over the ten-year period of the LTFP. 

 

Note:  Amounts in the table have been rounded to the nearest million. 

Council’s underlying result before capital items is estimated to move from an underlying surplus of $0.03m 

in 2021/22 to $0.02m in 2022/23. By 2028/29, Council will be achieving its strategic target of +2.0% 

underlying surplus ratio. 

The continuation of an underlying surplus by 2022/23 is dependent on the effective management of 

services and related costs. 

Council currently has $22.3 million in borrowings of which $19.5 million is interest free loans under the 

State Government accelerated local government capital program and COVID support package.  The LTFP is 

predicated on a scenario that Council will have around $5.7m in borrowings by 2025 associated with the 

Kingston Park project. 

The LTFP reflects Council’s commitment towards striving to deliver a sustainable underlying result and 

ensure depreciation is fully funded. The following sections discuss the planning assumptions used in 

deriving the LTFP and provide further explanations on each of Council’s main revenue and expenditure line 

items. The final section provides a trend analysis using several financial sustainability indicators and ratios.   

 

 

 

 

 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Forecast LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32

$'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m

Total Recurring Revenue 46.04 47.11 49.01 50.92 52.82 54.73 56.85 59.05 61.34 63.73 66.22

Total Recurring Expenses 46.01 47.09 48.57 50.31 52.04 54.10 56.12 57.93 60.06 62.48 64.61

Underlying Surplus (Deficit) before Capital 0.03 0.02 0.45 0.61 0.78 0.63 0.73 1.12 1.28 1.25 1.61

Capital Grants 4.50 5.10 4.50 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60

Contributions - non cash 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Other Non-Recurring Items 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 5.53 6.12 5.95 2.21 2.38 2.23 2.33 2.72 2.88 2.85 3.21
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Kingborough Demographics 

The 2016 census identified that Kingborough’s population was then 35,853.  The 2016 Census indicated 

that Kingborough is one the fastest growing municipalities in the state with a population increase of 5.8% 

during the period 2011 to 2016. This is higher than the overall Tasmanian population increase within the 

same period of 2.95%. 

The population growth for Kingborough is driven by migration into the municipality, which is motivated by 

both personal choice (based on the area’s natural attractions) and economic factors (such as the availability 

of suitable residential land and housing). The 2016 Census shows that the largest groups moving to 

Kingborough in the last five years came from other states and territories (2,266) and from within Tasmania 

(6,558).  

Kingborough continues to experience the impacts of the ‘sea change’ phenomena. New residents are 

coming to retire or to live in the naturally beautiful environment. Kingborough offers opportunities for new 

residents with residential land within relatively easy commuting distance to Hobart. This convenience, 

together with increasing retail, service and educational opportunities and pleasant urban and rural 

surroundings, is a strong attraction for new residents. 

Australian Bureau of Statistics data shows that the median age of Kingborough residents was 42 years, 

which is also the median age for Tasmania overall. There were 6,629 people over the age of 65 in 

Kingborough, which represents 18.5% of the total population of the municipality. 

Some of the other population and social characteristics for Kingborough that are expected to continue into 

the future include: 

• A relatively high median household income. The median weekly household income for Kingborough 

was reported as $1,364, significantly higher than the $1,100 for Tasmania. 

• Relatively low unemployment rates. The unemployment rate for Kingborough on Census night was 

5% compared to 7% in Tasmania. In Kingborough, 48% of residents were in the labour force, 

compared to 45.7% in Tasmania. Residents were employed in education, government administration 

and services industries. The most common occupations included Professionals 26%, Clerical and 

Administrative Workers 14.7%, Technicians and Trades Workers 13.3%, Managers 13%, and 

Community and Personal Service Workers 11.6%. 

• Relatively high education standards. In Tasmania, 53.4% of the adult population had year 12 and 

above qualifications, compared to 66.5% in Kingborough. 

• Relatively high internet use. Nearly 86.5% of households were connected to the internet, compared 

to 78% in Tasmania. 

• More affluent socio-economic profile, as the Census results show that Hobart and Kingborough are 

the most advantaged local government areas in Tasmania. However, there are pockets of 

disadvantage in the municipality at the local level. 

There are other statistical results that are also relevant. For example, Kingborough displays relatively high 

commuter characteristics with over 60% of the labour force travelling for work outside of Kingborough. 

Only 5% of residents travel to work by public transport (bus) with most travelling by car. 

A new Census was conducted in 2021 and the results will be published in June 2022. 
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Key Statistics (2016 Census)   
 Kingborough Tasmania 
Population 35,853             528,000 
Population increase 2006-2011 5.8% 3.0% 
Median age 42 42 
% aged over 65 18.5% 19.5% 
Dwellings with internet access 87% 78% 
Rent payments >30% of household income 8.0% 10.2% 
Mortgage payments >30% of household income 5.7% 5.1% 
Median weekly household income $1,364 $1,100 
Households with gross weekly income <$650 19.7% 26.3% 
Households with gross weekly income >$3,000 12.6% 8.3% 
Unemployment 5.0% 7.0% 
Source: ABS census 2016   

 
 
The following chart shows the Medium Household Income ($ weekly) data for the top sixteen 
municipalities in Tasmania, from the 2016 census. It indicates that Kingborough has the second 
highest medium income of all Councils in Tasmania behind Hobart. 
 
The Kingborough medium household income is $1,362, while the average across all Councils is 
around $1,030. 
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Planning Assumptions 

The base for the preparation of the LTFP is the forecast results for 2020/21, with one-off or non-recurring 

events adjusted for.    

The LTFP has been prepared by setting percentage increases for various classes of expenditure and income 

and then reviewing each line item where a variance to the pattern is likely to occur.  

The planning assumptions used in the development of the LTFP are summarised in the table below. 

REVENUE CATEGORY COMMENTARY 

Rates and Levies Indexed at 2.8% annually.  

Rates Growth 
Annual increase of 1.0% in rate revenue from new supplementary rates in 
2022/23 plus 0.5% for the annualised impact of 2021/22 supplementary 
rates. 

User Charges Indexed at 3.0% annually. 

Operating and Capital Grants Indexed at 3.0% annually. 

Interest Revenue  
Based on expected interest return currently of 0.5%, growing to 2.0% over 
the life of the LTFP. 

Other Revenue and Contributions  Indexed at 3.0% annually. 

 

EXPENDITURE CATEGORY COMMENTARY 

Materials and Contracts  
The plan currently assumes a flat increase across all materials and contract 
expenditure of 2.5% per annum. 

Employee Costs  
Indexed to allow for performance-based progression and annual award 
movements at 3.3% per annum. An additional $100k per annum is allowed 
for resourcing to manage growth. 

Depreciation  
Indexed to reflect increase in valuation of infrastructure assets (3.0%) and 
annual capital work program additions. 

Other Expenses  Indexed at 2.5% annually. 
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OPERATING REVENUES 

This section analyses the projected revenues of Council from 2021/22 to 2031/32. The table and graph 

below summaries movements in Council’s key revenue streams over the period. 

 

 

Rates and Levies 

The LTFP assumes the annual general rate increase for 2022/23 and future years will be 2.8%.  

The LTFP also assumes a 1.0% annual increase in general rate revenue through the current substantial 

growth in the number of rateable properties and 0.5% for the annualised impact of new properties in 

2021/22. For example, in 2022/23 Council estimates that $300,000 of additional revenue will be received 

through supplementary rates during the year. This assumption is based on the current trend of growth in 

rateable properties in Kingborough over the past 3 years.  

The increase in expenditure due to increase in demand for services from population growth is addressed 

in the operating expenditure section below.  

The following graph shows the average rates per rateable property across the larger Councils in Tasmania 

for 2020-21. The dark blue graph is the average rate, while the lighter blue is the 5 year average. The graph 

2021/22 2025/26 2031/32

Revenue Type $'000 $'000 $'000

Rates & Levies 34,009            40,351            51,947            

Statutory fees and fines 2,515              2,801              3,344              

User Charges 1,450              1,617              1,931              

Grants - Operating 3,265              3,171              3,572              

Other Income 4,798              4,884              5,428              

Total Operating Revenue 46,037            52,824            66,221            

Grants - Capital 4,500              600                 600                 

Non Cash Contributions 1,000              1,000              1,000              

Total Revenue 51,537            54,424            67,821            
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highlights that Kingborough has the lowest average rate per rateable property among the seven largest 

Councils in the state. 

 

There are a number of properties which are public, educational, religious or charitable in use or ownership 

and which are in part, or in full, exempt from general rates. The level of annual remissions estimated in the 

LTFP is consistent with recent decisions regarding exemptions provided to charitable institutions. 

The stormwater removal rate, the garbage collection charges recycling charges and green waste levy are 

estimated to increase in line with the growth in general rates over the period. In additional an additional 

$10 will be added to the garbage collection rate to cover the new State Government waste levy. 

The increase in the three fire rate levies that Council collects on behalf of the Tasmanian Fire Commission 

are also offset by an identical increase in the related expenditure payment. 

User Charges and Statutory Fees  

User charges relate to the recovery of service delivery costs to users of Council’s services. These include 

the hire of halls and sporting grounds, Kingborough Sports Centre fees, engineering fees and private works 

recoveries. The key principle in setting user fees has been to ensure that increases approximate CPI 

increases or market levels. 

Statutory fees and fines relate mainly to those levied in accordance with legislative requirements. They 

include, building fees, planning fees, health related fees, parking fines, and animal registrations. 

Council’s user charges and statutory fees may be influenced by growth in the municipality, CPI movements 

and additional operating revenue streams. 

 -
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The LTFP assumes an increase in user charges and statutory fees consistent with an estimated long-term 

CPI of around 2.5% and an additional 0.5% for growth in volume. 

Grants - Operating 

Operating grants are funds received from both the State and Federal Government for the purpose of 

delivering Council services.   

The main source of grant revenue is from the State Grants Commission (SGC) in the form of Financial 

Assistance Grants (FAG). Council has little control over the level of FAG received with changes likely to occur 

as a result of a change in population or policies related to distribution methodologies.    

The FAGs are expected to grow by an average of 2.0% over the period of the LTFP. It is unlikely that there 

will be any increase in grants, or provision of new grants, for current services. Any reduction or 

discontinuance of grants will need to be offset by a corresponding reduction in expenditure.    

Other Income 

Other Council revenue has been increased 3.0% annually in line with projected long-term CPI and 

comprises: 

• government rates remission reimbursements,  

• reimbursement for State Government works, 

• motor tax reimbursement, 

• salary and other reimbursements.  
 

Interest and Dividends 

Estimated interest income over the 10-year period is derived from Council’s expected cash position at the 

end of each financial year using an estimated market rate of 1.0% in 2021/22, rising to 2.0% in 2026/27. 

The level of interest revenue fluctuates from 2022 due to the need to repay debt when it matures and the 

withdrawal of funds for the capital works program. Interest revenue gradually increases from $0.10m in 

2021/22 to $0.18m in 2030/31 in line with Council’s cash balance.  

As part owner of the Tasmanian Water & Sewerage Corporation Pty Ltd, Council is entitled to receive 

dividends. It is expected that the level of dividends declared will be $1.24m in 2022/23 with an additional 

$0.2m in special dividends until 2025/26 to cover lost dividends in 2020/21. 

Council’s share of earnings from its subsidiary (Kingborough Waste Services) is $0.1m and from its 

investment in associates (Copping Refuse Disposal and C-Cell) is also $0.15m.  

Grants - capital  

Capital grants include all monies received from State, Federal and community sources for the purposes of 

funding the capital works program. The LTFP reflects the Commonwealth Roads to Recovery funding and 

grant funds for the Transform Kingston project.  
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In accordance with Council’s budget principles the capital grant income related to potential grant 

applications in the future were not factored into the LTFP.  

Any additional Capital funding received will not impact on the underlying result as the funds will be 

expended on new capital projects.  

Contributions, Non Cash Contributions, Net Gain on Sale and Other Revenue 

The revenue reported under contributions relate to external funds received from developers under the 

Public Open Space and Tree Preservation policies, or other contributions received from the public for 

capital works or operational purposes. The level of contributions from 2021/22 to 2030/31 reflects an 

estimated on current growth levels, subject to an annual CPI adjustment of 3.0%.  

  

Non cash contributions are made up of assets donated to Council from property developers in the form of 

infrastructure (roads and storm water etc) where at the completion of the development Council assumes 

responsibility for maintaining and replacing the infrastructure.  As developer contributions are non-cash 

and capital in nature they do not affect the underlying operating result and have therefore been excluded 

from the LTFP  

Should Council dispose of any property during the ten-year period this would be considered as additional 

revenue. Other revenue reflects non-recurring revenue such as FAGs paid in advance. 
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OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

This section analyses the expected expenditure of Council from 2021/22 to 2030/31. The table and graph 

below summarises the movements in Council’s key expenditure items over the period. 

 

 

Depreciation 

Depreciation is an accounting measure which allocates the value of assets over their useful lives.   

Council’s infrastructure assets are held at depreciated replacement cost to ensure adequate provision for 

renewal of existing infrastructure through depreciation expense.  The amount spent on asset renewal in 

any given year is determined by Council’s longer term capital works program. 

Depreciation is estimated to increase $5.5m or 46% from $12.0m in 2021/22 to $17.5m in 2031/32. The 

increase reflects the additional depreciation expense for capital projects completed as part of the annual 

capital works program. In particular, the capital expenditure on Kingston Park and the Transform Kingston 

project will have a significant impact. Infrastructure contributions from developers and the annual 

revaluation of infrastructure (estimated at 3.0%) also increase the level of Council’s depreciation expense.  

 

2021/22 2025/26 2031/32

Expenditure Type $'000 $'000 $'000

Depreciation 12,033              13,730              17,518              

Employee Costs 15,977              18,769              23,458              

Materials &Contracts 11,025              12,237              15,042              

Other Expenses 4,679                4,699                5,467                

Cost of Assets Retired 400                    400                    400                    

Borrowing Costs 98                      94                      -                     

Levies to State Government 1,799                2,114                2,721                

Total Operating Expenditure 46,011              52,043              64,605              

 -
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Employee costs  

Employee costs include all salaries and wages and all employment related expenses including payroll tax, 

employer superannuation, leave entitlements, fringe benefits tax, workers compensation insurance and 

professional development. 

Employee costs are estimated to increase by $7.5m or 47% from $16.0m in 2021/22 to $23.5m in 2031/32. 

The increase in Council employee costs reflect an estimated Enterprise Bargaining Agreement percentage 

increase and a percentage increase for performance-based progression. 

Employee numbers and costs need to be carefully managed into the future. Council has developed a 

Workforce Plan to guide long-term planning in this area. Increased staff numbers are required as a result 

of implementing new services and enhancing existing services to respond to the significant increase in 

ratepayers in the municipality and the need for appropriate amenities.   

Materials and Contracts 

Materials and contracts include the purchase of consumables, payments to contractors for the provision of 

services, insurances, and utility costs.  Utility costs relate to telecommunications, water, sewerage, and 

electricity. 

Materials and contracts are estimated to increase $4.0m or 36% from $11.0m in 2021/22 to $15.0m in 

2031/32.  

Despite the significant service delivery pressures, through controlling cost increases Council aims to 

maintain the level of growth in materials and contracts expenditure to 2.5% from 2022 onwards.  

The one percent growth in rates through increased rateable properties, including new houses is not 

expected to have a significant impact on the level of ‘non-recoverable’ service costs. Street lighting and 

street sweeping are potential ‘new’ costs which are not directly recoverable, however these are not 

expected to be significant.    

Cost of Assets Retired 

The cost of assets retired represents the write off of infrastructure assets as a result of the renewal or 

upgrade of the asset. On occasions, assets deteriorate at a greater rate than the expected life of the asset 

and there is a need for capital expenditure to restore the asset to full capacity. In this scenario, there is a 

write-off of the remaining asset which becomes an expense to Council. The write-off for 2022/23 is 

expected to be $0.4m and this is expected to remain constant over time. 

Levies to State Government 

Levies to State Government include land tax and state fire levies.  State fire levies are collected on behalf 

of the State Fire Commission.  These funds are passed directly to the State Fire Commission and Council 

has no control over the levies.   
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ANALYSIS OF ESTIMATED CASH POSITION 

Estimated Cash Flow Statement 

This section analyses the projected cash flows from the operating, investing and financing activities of 

Council from 2020/21 to 2030/31. The cash flow from operating activities is a key factor in determining the 

level of capital expenditure that can be sustained without using existing cash reserves.  

The analysis is based on three main categories of cash flows: 

1. OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Refers to the cash generated or used in the normal service delivery functions of Council. Cash 

remaining after paying for the provision of services to the community may be available for 

investment in capital works, or repayment of debt. 

 

2. INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Refers to cash generated or used in the enhancement or creation of infrastructure and other assets. 

These activities also include the acquisition and sale of other assets such as vehicles, property and 

equipment. 

 

3. FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Refers to cash generated or used in the financing of Council functions and include borrowings from 

financial institutions and advancing of repayable loans to other organisations. These activities also 

include repayment of the principal component of loan repayments for the year. 

The table below summarises Council’s net cash flows over the ten year period. 

 

The graph below shows the past four years and forward projections for cash balances and borrowings out 
to 2031/32. The cash balance is increasing to $23.7m by June 2022 but will reduce to just below $15.1m by 
2024/25. Borrowings will remain at $22.3m in 2022 to fund the Kingston Park project and COVID pandemic 
relief, and then will decrease to $5.7m in 2025 as land sales generate cash inflows. Given Councils need for 
significant capital renewal in forty years, it is prudent to continue generating net cash flows of $2m per 
annum to provide a reserve to cover the expenditure. 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Forecast LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32

$'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 11.70 12.33 13.19 13.82 14.42 14.78 15.47 16.47 17.28 17.93 19.01

Net Cash Flow used in Investing Activities -16.05 -15.61 -15.00 -10.95 -12.03 -14.01 -14.53 -15.17 -15.85 -16.56 -17.31

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities 4.50 -0.50 -2.40 -3.50 -0.40 -0.40 -0.40 -0.40 -0.40 -0.10 0.60

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH HELD 0.15 -3.77 -4.21 -0.63 1.99 0.37 0.54 0.90 1.04 1.27 2.30

Cash at the Beginning of the Year 23.60 23.75 19.97 15.77 15.13 17.13 17.50 18.04 18.94 19.97 21.25

CASH AT THE END OF THE YEAR 23.75 19.97 15.77 15.13 17.13 17.50 18.04 18.94 19.97 21.25 23.55

Restricted Cash Balances -6.00 -6.00 -6.00 -6.00 -6.00 -6.00 -6.00 -6.00 -6.00 -6.00 -6.00

UNRESTRICTED CASH AT YEAR END 17.75 13.97 9.77 9.13 11.13 11.50 12.04 12.94 13.97 15.25 17.55
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Cash flows from operating activities 

The net cash flow from operating activities is estimated to increase from $11.7m in 2021/22 to $19.0 in 

2031/32. The increase comprises an increase in receipts from ratepayers and user charges of $19.8m, which 

is partially offset by an increase in payments to suppliers and staff of $12.2m.  

The net cash flow from operating activities in important as it allows appropriate funding for asset renewals 

and the development of upgraded or new assets.  

Cash flows from investing activities 

Funds required for the capital works program (including carry forwards) are estimated to be between 

$14.4m and $18.3m during the ten-year period with fluctuations due primarily to works on the Kingston 

Park site and Transform Kingston project. This is offset by proceeds from asset sales from the sale of land 

at Kingston Park. 

This capital expenditure funding allows for the renewal and upgrade of existing assets and the creation of 

new assets. 

The increase in the capital works program is primarily funded by increased cash from operating activities.  

The asset management plans indicate that over the next 10 years Council should be spending 

approximately $6.1m (unadjusted for inflation) per annum on infrastructure asset renewal. Additional 

funds will be spent on new or upgraded assets that are required in a growing municipality. 

Cash flows from financing activities 
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Council will be receiving capital grants from the Government to fund the Transform Kingston project over 

the next two years. Once land is sold to the Kingston Park developer, loans will be repaid commencing from 

2022/23 onwards until the debt is finalised in 2030/31. 

Over the period 2022 to 2032, Council’s available cash balance is estimated to fluctuate between $15.1m 

in and $23.6m. The fluctuations are due to variations in the capital expenditure program and the desire to 

repay debt when it matures.  

Restricted and unrestricted cash and investments 

Cash and cash equivalents held by Council are restricted in part, and not fully available for Council’s 

operations. The forecasted unrestricted cash balance is detailed at the bottom of the Statement of Cash 

Flows.   

Statutory reserves 

Statutory reserves are funds that must be used in accordance with legislative and contractual obligations. 

These funds are not available for any other purpose. It is estimated that Council will have subdivision 

infrastructure related deposits of $1.0m throughout the ten-year period. 

Discretionary reserves 

Discretionary funds are set aside by Council for a specific purpose and unless there is a Council resolution 

these funds should only be used for those purposes. The estimated discretionary reserve balances for the 

financial year ends are shown in the below table. For the purposes of the LTFP the reserve balances are 

maintained at the same level throughout the ten-year period as detailed below. 

    

RESERVE   

  $’000 

Public Open Space 900 

Car Parking 50 

Boronia Hill Reserve 10 

Plant Replacement  120 
Sports Centre Equipment 
Replacement 100 

Tree Preservation Reserve 770 

IT Reserve 50 

    

TOTAL 2,000 

    
 

Cash at end of year 

Overall, the total unrestricted cash at year end is forecasted to fluctuate between $9.0m and $18.0m over 

the life of the plan. The minimum unrestricted cash balance of $9.0m is considered more than adequate in 

light of Council’s annual operational and capital spend.  
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ANALYSIS OF ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION 

Estimated Financial Position 

This section analyses the projected movements in assets, liabilities and equity from 2021/22 to 2031/32. 

 

Current Assets and Non-Current Assets  

Current assets comprise cash, investments and receivables. Current assets are estimated to fluctuate 

between $16.0m and $24.0m for the life of the LTFP. The variation is primarily due to changes in Council’s 

cash and investment balance.  

Non-current assets primarily include infrastructure assets. They are estimated to increase $366.0m over 

the ten years. This movement is primarily due to the 3.0% annual revaluation of assets as well as the capital 

expenditure on the Kingston CBD. 

Current Liabilities and Non-Current Liabilities  

Liabilities include creditors, employee provisions and other liabilities. The balance of payables is difficult to 

predict as it depends mainly on the progress and timing of capital works. 

It has been assumed that the level of staff positions will only marginally increase and that leave balances 

will be managed so that leave provisions remain constant.  

Loan borrowings will fluctuate between $22.3m and $0m over the life of the LTFP with repayments 

commencing in 2022/23. Of the total borrowings, $19.5m is interest free loans under State Government 

grant schemes. 

 

 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Forecast LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP LTFP

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2028-30 2028-31 2028-32

$'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m

Total Current Assets 24.77 20.99 16.79 16.15 18.15 18.52 19.06 19.96 20.99 22.27 24.57

Total Non-Current Assets 649.88 681.25 712.81 740.61 769.26 806.24 844.68 884.75 926.52 970.07 1,015.48

TOTAL ASSETS 674.65 702.25 729.59 756.76 787.41 824.76 863.73 904.70 947.51 992.34 1,040.05

Total Current Liabilities 7.17 7.24 7.31 7.38 7.45 7.53 7.61 7.69 7.77 7.86 7.94

Total Non-Current Liabilities 23.07 17.49 10.61 6.53 5.55 4.57 3.59 2.61 1.64 0.96 0.98

TOTAL LIABILITIES 30.24 24.72 17.92 13.91 13.00 12.10 11.20 10.30 9.41 8.82 8.93

NET ASSETS 644.41 677.52 711.68 742.85 774.41 812.66 852.53 894.40 938.10 983.52 1,031.13

TOTAL COMMUNITY EQUITY 644.41 677.52 711.68 742.85 774.41 812.65 852.53 894.40 938.10 983.52 1,031.13
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KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS 

Key Indicators and Financial Sustainability Benchmarks 

The following graphs illustrate the key financial indicators over the ten-year period of the LTFP. 

It is important to note that the ratios are only indicators of financial performance and should not be 

considered in isolation when determining financial sustainability.  It is important to consider the ratios over 

time to consider trends.  The results taken together over time indicate financial performance. 

The Auditor General compares the financial sustainability of Councils by using generally accepted key 

financial ratios.  The Auditor General uses the following ratios to measure the sustainability of a local 

government entity which are interrelated and enable both self-analysis and comparative analysis with 

other local government entities.  The ratios used are below. 

Underlying Result Ratio  

The underlying surplus ratio expresses the operating surplus as a percentage or the recurring operating 

income. A result greater than 0.0% indicates a surplus, the larger the surplus the stronger the result and 

therefore stronger assessment of sustainability. A negative result indicates a deficit which cannot be 

sustained in the long-term.  

The underlying surplus ratio is calculated from using revenue from the comprehensive income statement 

adjusted for capital grants income, developer contributions and any other material one-off (non-recurring) 

items of revenue. 

 

The underlying surplus ratio for 2021/22 is slightly above the Benchmark of 0.0% and indicates Council is 

aiming for a small underlying surplus.  Over the next four-year period the ratio is trending upwards and an 

underlying surplus ratio above 1.4% is achieved by 2025/26. The result in 2031/32 of a 2.4% operating 

surplus ratio results is above Councils 2.0% target. 
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Net Financial Liability Ratio 

This measure shows whether Council’s total liabilities can be met by its liquid assets. An excess of total 

liabilities over liquid assets means that, if all the liabilities fell due at once, additional revenue would be 

needed to fund the shortfall. 

 

Council’s result for 2022 is below the 0.0% benchmark due to the borrowings associated with the 

construction at the Kingston Park site and COVID recovery activities. The repayment of all the debt over 

the life of the plan, leads to an improved ratio in 2031/32. 

Asset Consumption Ratio 

The asset consumption ratio indicates the level of service potential available in Council’s existing asset base. 

The ratio is calculated by dividing the depreciated replacement cost over the current replacement cost and 

is an indicator of the remaining useful life of the infrastructure asset. The benchmark for this ratio is 

between 50% and 80%. 

 

The above ratio for Council’s roads, indicates that there is a reasonable level of service potential available 

within the existing asset base. The ratio is increasing over the ten-year period as a result of capital 

expenditure on the road network. 
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 The asset consumption ratio for stormwater assets shows a high level of service potential as well as an 

increasing ratio over the ten-year period. This reflects capital expenditure to update this infrastructure. 

Asset Sustainability Ratio 

The asset sustainability ratio indicates whether a Council has been maintaining existing assets at a 

consistent rate.  The ratio is calculated as the total capital renewal expenditure divided by depreciation 

expense. The benchmark result over the long-term is 90% to 100%. 

 

The above graph shows that Council is funding slightly over 70% of depreciation for the renewal of 

infrastructure assets. While this amount is well below the benchmark, it is supported by data from the asset 

management system that indicates expenditure at these levels is all that is required to renew assets during 

the 10-year period. Similar funding is required for the next ten years, however funding in the 90% to 100% 

region is then required for the next thirty years. 
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BUDGET RISKS & SENSITIVITY ANALYSES 

Inflation Adjusted Expenditure 

The assumptions related to the revenue streams and expenditure line items can have a significant impact 

on the long-term forecast result of Council. The level of inflation adjusted expenditure is likely to be the 

most subjective, particularly given the recent big increase in inflation outcomes, and has the greatest 

potential to significantly impact the LTFP. 

The below analysis demonstrates the sensitivity of the LTFP to changes in the level of expenditure that is 

increased by the inflation rate.  

The LTFP assumes expenditure increases in line with the expected inflation rate of 2.5%. If the rate of 

inflation is 1.0% above the assumed rate, then the effect will be as follows:    

 

Over a 10-year period Council would have generated $14.5m less in cash as a result of the inflation rate 

being 1.0% greater than expected. 

The impact on the underlying operating result would be significant as the underlying deficit would continue 

for the ten-year period.  

This outcome is considered unsatisfactory and clearly demonstrates the importance of limiting the level of 

annual increases in expenditure to 2.5% or generate additional income to cover the deficit. 

General Rates 

The below analysis demonstrates the sensitivity of the LTFP to changes in the level of rates income.  

The LTFP assumes a rate increase of 2.8% increase for the life of the LTFP and the removal of the rate 

remission granted for 2020/21. If the rate assumption is changed to 2.3 %, the dollar impact is calculated 

as follows:    

 

Over the ten-year period Council would have generated $15.5m less in cash as a result of a 0.5% reduction 

in rate increases to 2030/319.  

Also, it would mean Council does not generate an underlying surplus during the period of the plan or will 

need to reduce resources and services to the community. 

 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Yearly Variance (+1% ) 586,553 745,509 909,582 1,078,939 1,255,754 1,438,755 1,625,142 1,817,546 2,018,163 2,223,250

Accum Variance 1,423,079 2,168,589 3,078,171 4,157,110 5,412,864 6,851,619 8,476,761 10,294,306 12,312,469 14,535,719

Underlying Result ($'000) (563) (297) (296) (298) (625) (712) (506) (537) (768) (610)

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Yearly Variance (-0.5%) (598,616) (769,688) (948,844) (1,136,433) (1,332,822) (1,538,394) (1,753,547) (1,978,697) (2,214,276) (2,460,738)

Accum Variance (1,449,754) (2,219,443) (3,168,286) (4,304,719) (5,637,541) (7,175,936) (8,929,483) (10,908,179) (13,122,455) (15,583,194)

Underlying Result ($'000) (575) (321) (335) (355) (702) (811) (635) (698) (964) (847)



__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Kingborough Council  |  Long Term Financial Plan  Page | 25  
 
 

Asset Revaluation 

The LTFP is based on annual asset revaluations averaging 3.0% over the life of the LTFP.  

This assumption is based on past results, but the revaluation rate can be quite volatile and is very much 

dependent on market conditions at the time. 

The following shows the impact on depreciation expense of a 4.0% increase in the average level of asset 

revaluation over the life of the LTFP: 

 

Over the ten-year period Council would generate $13.6 million less in cash as a result of the increased level 

of asset revaluation. 

An underlying operating surplus would not be achieved during the life of the plan. 

Financial Assistance Grant 

In the period between 2014 and 2017, the Australian Government chose to freeze the total funding pool 

by not allowing for any indexation of the grants. Any future freezing of the FAGs would have the following 

impact on Council’s financial outcomes. 

 

Over the ten-year period Council would generate $4.3 million less in cash as a result of the freezing of the 

financial assistance grants. 

An underlying operating surplus would not be achieved until 2024/25. 

Dividends 

Council has a significant investment in Taswater on which it receives an annual return in the form of 

dividends. For 2020/21, the Taswater Board determined that the dividend would be reduced by one half, 

which resulted in a $610k reduction in income to the Council. A further reduction in dividend, throughout 

the life of the plan, would have the following impact on Council’s finances. 

 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Yearly Variance (+1.0%) (538,212) (686,109) (839,625) (997,978) (1,161,304) (1,331,044) (1,507,437) (1,690,753) (1,881,271) (2,079,283)

Accum Variance (1,434,469) (2,120,578) (2,960,203) (3,958,182) (5,119,486) (6,450,530) (7,957,967) (9,648,720) (11,529,991) (13,609,275)

Underlying Result ($'000) (515) (238) (226) (217) (531) (604) (389) (410) (631) (466)

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Yearly Variance (60,000) (59,770) (120,735) (182,920) (246,349) (311,045) (377,036) (444,347) (513,004) (583,034)

Accum Variance (1,447,600) (1,507,370) (1,628,105) (1,811,026) (2,057,374) (2,368,419) (2,745,456) (3,189,803) (3,702,807) (4,285,841)

Underlying Result ($'000) (37) 389 493 598 384 416 742 837 738 1,031

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Yearly Variance (610,000) (610,000) (610,000) (610,000) (610,000) (610,000) (610,000) (610,000) (610,000) (610,000)

Accum Variance (610,000) (1,220,000) (1,830,000) (2,440,000) (3,050,000) (3,660,000) (4,270,000) (4,880,000) (5,490,000) (6,100,000)

Underlying Result ($'000) (587) (162) 3 171 20 117 509 671 641 1,004
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Over the six-year period of the reduction in dividends, Council would generate $6.1 million less in cash as 

a result of the change. 

An underlying operating surplus would not be achieved until 2024/25. 
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